Selling and administrative expenses 22,813 15,238 19,319 13,318

 The Company and its subsidiaries expect to pay Baht 19 million of long-term

employee benefits during the next year (2014: Baht 17 million) (The company only:

Baht 19 million, 2014: Baht 16 million).

 As at 31 December 2015, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-

term employee benefit is 12 years (2014: 12 years) (The Company only: 12 years,

2014: 12 years).

 32

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

  (Unit: percent per annum)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2015 2014 2015 2014

Discount rate 3.1% 4.0% 3.1% 4.0%

Salary increase rate 6.0% - 6.5% 6.0% - 6.5% 6.0% - 6.5% 6.0% - 6.5%

Turnover rate (depending on age) 0 - 50% 0 - 50% 0 - 50% 0 - 50%

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present

value of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2015 are

summarised below:

(Unit: million Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (6) 7 (6) 6

(Unit: million Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Salary increase rate 15 (13) 14 (12)

(Unit: million Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Turnover rate

(depending on age)

(13) 15 (14) 12

 33

21. Debentures

 Consolidated and separate financial statements

 Number of debenture (Shares) Amount (Thousand Baht)

No. Interest rate per annum Age Repayment Maturity 2015 2014 2015 2014

Unsubordinated and unsecured debentures

 No. 1/2011 Fixed rate 4.60% 4 years At maturity 15 September 2015 - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

 No. 1/2012 Fixed rate 3.85% 3 years At maturity 14 September 2015 - 1,300,000 - 1,300,000

 No. 1/2013 Fixed rate 4.05% 3 years At maturity 18 September 2016 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

 No. 1/2014 Fixed rate 3.63% 3 years At maturity 7 March 2017 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

 No. 2/2014 Fixed rate 3.53% 3 years At maturity 25 July 2017 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000

 No. 3/2014 Fixed rate 3.53% 3 years At maturity 8 August 2017 520,000 520,000 520,000 520,000

 No. 4/2014 Fixed rate 3.54% 3 years At maturity 1 September 2017 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

 No. 5/2014 Fixed rate 3.47% 5 years At maturity 26 December 2019 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

 No. 1/2015 Fixed rate 3.05% 3 years At maturity 24 February 2018 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 -

 No. 2/2015 Fixed rate 2.25% 3 years At maturity 15 September 2018 2,500,000 - 2,500,000 -

Total   12,550,000 11,350,000 12,550,000 11,350,000

Less: Current portion of debentures   (4,000,000) (2,300,000)

Net   8,550,000 9,050,000

 Such debentures contain certain covenants and restrictions regarding the

maintenance of debt to equity ratio, restriction on dividend payment and disposal

and transfer of assets.

22.  Share capital

 Movements in the number of ordinary shares, the paid-up share capital and premium

on ordinary shares are as follows:

Number of

ordinary shares

Paid-up

share capital

Premium on

ordinary shares

  (Thousand Shares) (Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht)

Registered share capital

At the beginning of the year 12,329,397

Increase during the year 822,000

Decrease during the year (82)